development potential has currently been identified. With regard to
additions in the course of the year, the rent is annualised.

A reduction in the expected annual rentals leads to a reduction

in the fair value, as does an increase in discount and capitali

sation rates. There are interdependencies between the rates,

because these are partly based on market values.

The expert valuations are carried out once a year by indepen

dent, professional experts for the purpose of preparing the

annual financial statements as at 31 December. The profes

sional experts are provided with the necessary information, such

as current rentals, by the company’s Asset Management depart-

ment. The market assumptions and valuation methods used in

preparing the expert valuations are agreed with the Group’s

appointed professional experts.

S IMMO AG | Annual Financial Report 2015 49

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2015 | CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.8.1.2.	�Information on non-observable input factors
underlying valuation (Level 3)

The following tables show the sensitivity of the fair value of

rented properties held as financial investments to changes in

sustainable rental yields and interest rates:

Change in sustainable rent

2015 2014

EUR ’000 -10% Output value +10% -10% Output value +10%

Austria 477,295 533,339 589,619 439,325 491,159 543,165

Germany 582,489 648,290 712,137 404,110 451,207 497,100

Central Europe 261,415 289,378 318,133 256,144 281,098 307,672

Southeastern Europe 315,271 355,396 395,026 322,969 363,599 404,140

1,636,470 1,826,403 2,014,915 1,422,548 1,587,063 1,752,077

Change in interest rate

2015 2014

EUR ’000 -10% Output value +10% -10% Output value +10%

Austria 577,270 533,339 494,517 531,405 491,159 455,884

Germany 730,387 648,290 581,159 511,730 451,207 402,860

Central Europe 317,014 289,378 266,402 307,892 281,098 258,274

Southeastern Europe 397,626 355,396 320,798 407,045 363,599 328,200

2,022,297 1,826,403 1,662,876 1,758,072 1,587,063 1,445,218

2.8.2.	� Intangible assets and property, plant and
equipment

Estimates of the long-term value of tangible and intangible

assets are based on assumptions about the future. The calcula-

tion of recoverable amounts for the purpose of impairment tests

is based on several assumptions, for example, about future net

cash flows and discount rates. The book value of intangible

assets amounted to kEUR 210 (31 December 2014: kEUR 168),

that of other non-current assets to kEUR 5,165 (31 December

2014: kEUR 6,408). Owner-operated properties had a book

value of kEUR 118,044 (31 December 2014: kEUR 119,999).